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---------- Forwarded message ---------- 
From: "Ed Von Nordeck" <vonnordeck-ed@sbcglobal.net> 
Date: Sun, Mar 11, 2018 at 3:38 AM -0700 
Subject: [External] Northside Warehouses 
To: "Gardner, Mike" <MGardner@riversideca.gov> 

Seems a bad deal for Riverside all around.  I just do not see Warehouses being of value for its 
employment numbers and I wonder if it has an advantage for the tax base.  Seems other use 
would offer better tax value for the long term. 

Do not need the trucks on Center  or Main Street ! 

Ed Von Nordeck 
P O Box 2768 
Riverside  CA  92516-2768 
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From: Sharon [mailto:skasner@sbcglobal.net]  
Sent: Wednesday, March 21, 2018 9:28 PM 
To: Andrade, Frances <FANDRADE@riversideca.gov> 
Cc: Guzman, Rafael <RGuzman@riversideca.gov>; Gardner, Mike <MGardner@riversideca.gov>; Conder, 
Chuck <CConder@riversideca.gov> 
Subject: [External] Planning Cases #14-1033 and 14-1034 
 
March 21, 2018 
  
Chairman Maartin Rossouw 
Riverside Planning Commission 
  
Re:  Planning Cases #P14-1033 and P14-1034 
  
Dear Planning Commission Chairman and Members,  
  
I am writing in opposition to Planning Cases #P14-1033 and P14-1034.  We need to postpone 
consideration of this proposal to build a huge warehouse at the convergence of Center Street 
and Placentia Lane until the Northside Specific Plan is completed.   
  
Why would we want anyone to build a concrete warehouse and huge parking lot for semi-trucks 
on the land just feet away from multiple water wells?  We must protect our water table and Santa 
Ana River.  
  
If this warehouse moves forward, our hopes for revitalization of the Northside are threatened, 
the environment will be impacted and we will be left with pockets of houses separated by 
industrial buildings. Not the vision of the Northside I want to see. 
  
The developer states he does not have a tenant, therefore, he does not have to disclose truck 
traffic, noise pollution, air pollution, water usage, public cost of wear and tear on roads, types of 
items to be housed in said building (hazardous chemicals?), or if refrigerated units on truck 
trailers (which run 24 hours) will be docked at the site. These are all covered by the "declared 
negative mitigating factors".  It appears he is just ducking the Environment Impact Review 
requirements. Also, since the building is planned to be three stories high, there could be up to 
924,000 square feet of usable space. Are the requirements the same for a building of 308,000 
sq ft and one with 924,000 sq ft?  
  
If he has no tenant, why would he invest a large amount of money to build an empty 
warehouse? Are the citizens to be saddled with a monster warehouse because the developer 
has skirted his duty to meet all standards?  
  
  
A full Environment Impact Review is essential before considering this planning case; taking into 
consideration: 
•         A full Vibroacoustic study must be required to determine what impact the hundreds of semi-
trucks will have on the foundation of the historic Trujillo Adobe. Please see the linked report at 
the end of this letter. 
•         The status of the soil compaction; it appears to be silt and sand built up from previous floods 
and liquefaction concerns need to be considered. 
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•         Unknown plans for water runoff from the roof and paved areas with unknown deposits from 
trucks and cars; will it go into the Santa Ana River?   The City of Riverside agreed to abide by 
the NPDES (National Pollution Discharge Elimination System). 
•         Noise and air pollution from truck exhaust; especially refrigerated truck trailers parked at the 
site - they need to run 24 hours a day. 
•         No provisions are made for the wear and tear of heavy truck traffic on our streets. 
•         There are 110 Residences on Versailles Place, Mont Martre Avenue, Cliffhill Place and 
Claire Street; how will they ingress and egress onto Center Street with the increased volume of 
traffic? 
  
Attached is a September 2014, " Annotated Bibliography - Vibroacoustic Studies 
for the National Parks Service Resource Impact Assessment. Summary of 
selected content:  This collective body of literature reflects more than 30 
years of studies on the effects of vibration on cultural and natural 
resources in various settings, including National Parks units and National 
Historic Landmarks. The cultural resources include historic buildings, 
bridges, Indian ruins, petroglyphs, and other archaeological sites. Historic 
buildings can include adobe structures....." 
  
According to this report, traffic should be no closer to the Adobe foundation than 98.42 feet for 
automobiles and 213.25 feet for heavy traffic (trucks). There is no way these requirements will 
be met. This is cited on page 5 of the below-linked report. 
  
There is a stop sign in front of the historic Trujillo Adobe, all traffic (including trucks!) must stop 
and accelerate again at that point. The weight of each vehicle will shift back and forth causing a 
rolling effect; this is different from constant speed vibrations. 
  
Along with the impact of ground vibrations, we need to know the impact of air movement, truck 
exhaust particles being expelled into the air and sound wave effects on the buildings. 
  
Please take these serious considerations into account and do not allow this project to move 
forward. 
  
Sincerely, 
Sharon Trujillo-Kasner 
  
  
Our families arrived in 1842 to protect this land - one hundred and 
seventy-six years later - we are still here and still trying to protect 
it!  This is rare precious untouched land. Once it is gone, it is gone 
forever 
  
https://web.archive.org/web/20170218161645/www.nps.gov/subjects/sound/upload/Vibration_Ann
otatedBiblio_Sept2014-2.pdf 
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March 6, 2018 
 
VIA E-MAIL and US MAIL 
 
Robert Kain, Stan Stosel, Judy G. Teunissen, Omar M. Zaki, Maartin J. Rossouw, 
Richard R. Rubio, Sean H. Mill, Richard L. Kirby, Kerry Parker 
City of Riverside Planning Commission  
3900 Main St. 3rd Floor 
Riverside, CA 92522 
 
Email: fandrade@riversideca.gov 
 
Re: Notice of Support for Center Street Project ("Project") 
 
Honorable Members of the Planning Commission: 
 

Laborers International Union of North America, Local Union No. 1184 
("LIUNA") has voiced concerns on the Mitigated Negative Declaration prepared for the 
Center Street Project ("Project"), proposed by Transition Properties, L.P. ("Transition").  

LIUNA is pleased to announce that they have reached an agreement with 
Transition to resolve LIUNA's concerns. Pursuant to our agreement, Transition has 
agreed to implement measures to protect the environment.  

In consideration of these measures, LIUNA is pleased to support the Project.    
LIUNA believes that the construction and operation of the Project will benefit the City.  
Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

 
 

Richard Drury 
Counsel for LIUNA Local 1184 
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March 22, 2018 

 
 

Martin Rossouw, Chairman 
Riverside Planning Commission 
City of Riverside 
3900 Main Street 
Riverside, California 92522 
CC:  Members of the Planning Commission 

 
CENTER STREET COMMERCE CENTER PROJECT 
Planning Cases P14-1033 & P14-1034, Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration 

 
Honorable Chairman and Members of the Riverside Planning Commission: 

I am resending a letter submitted to the Planning Department in September of 2016. 

I am writing to express my concern for planning cases #P14-1033 and 1034, and the submitted intent to file a Mitigated Negative 
Declaration.  I am very concerned about the inaccuracies and deficiencies in this document and the proposed project overall. 

I know you have received comments from other concerned citizens and I would like to express my agreement with the comments 
submitted by the Northside Improvement Association, Sala Ponnach and Karen Renfro.  The discrepancies in the MND document are 
clearly of enough magnitude to invalidate the report and require a full Environmental Impact Review/Report (EIR).  The California 
Environmental Quality Act and EIR are legally required processes enacted to protect our people, lands and communities.  I am never 
in support of trying to circumvent these protections. 

Reported figures in the document are inconsistent with each other (numbers of parking/loading spaces), or inaccurate due to the 
fact that no end use of this facility has been determined so how can they accurately state how many vehicles; whether cars, trucks 
or forklifts will be accommodated?  Reports of the current status of the neighborhood are inaccurate with descriptions of urban, 
well-lit and no historical value being used that are not true.  Additionally out-dated information was used to come to some 
presented conclusions.   

The value of the soil, groundwater resources, wildlife connections from the La Loma Hills and Springbrook Wash to the Santa Ana 
River is minimized and the proposed mitigations are in many cases inadequate or at this time non-existent.  The air quality concerns 
alone are huge and yet realistically without an idea of what will end up in this facility we really can’t know anything from the 
presented info. 

Additionally, the document contains typos, missing pieces and confusing dogma.  Very hard to understand and interpret. 

Finally, this project is not compliant with the City General Plan 2025 or the Northside Community Plan of 1991.  The community has 
long been against industrial development in this area even when redevelopment overpowered the objections.  Zoning changes from 
that time do not agree with the general plan and need to be changed.  Redevelopment is gone, the zoning and concept of it in the 
northside needs to go too.  Please to not accept this submitted Mitigated Negative Declaration. 

Erin Snyder 
1645 Mathews St. 
Riverside, 92501 
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From: info@springbrookheritagealliance.org [mailto:info@springbrookheritagealliance.org]  
Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2018 1:48 PM 
To: Andrade, Frances <FANDRADE@riversideca.gov> 
Cc: Guzman, Rafael <RGuzman@riversideca.gov>; Brenes, Patricia <PBrenes@riversideca.gov>; Norton, 
Brian <BNorton@riversideca.gov>; Watson, Scott <SWatson@riversideca.gov>; Gardner, Mike 
<MGardner@riversideca.gov>; Diaz, Sergio <SDiaz@riversideca.gov>; Moore, Michael 
<MMoore@riversideca.gov>; Martinez, Kris <KMARTINEZ@riversideca.gov>; Cruz, Adolfo 
<AdCruz@riversideca.gov>; Kennon, Tonya <TKennon@riversideca.gov>; Peterson, Robyn 
<RPeterson@riversideca.gov>; Jorgenson, Todd <TJorgenson@riversideca.gov>; epolcene@yahoo.com; 
pjdnw@yahoo.com; nancy.melendez@icloud.com; john.krick@alvordschools.org; 
darlene.elliot@gmail.com; osta.aguamansa@gmail.com; ponnech <ponnech@att.net>; 
tjdonahue53@att.net; smateja@earthlink.net; Nicol, Colleen <CNicol@riversideca.gov>; Murray, David 
<DMurray@riversideca.gov>; macosta@scng.com; Media‐rhagen@scng.com <rhagen@scng.com>; 
highgrovenews@roadrunner.com 
Subject: [External] PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING APRIL 5, 2018: CENTER STREET COMMERCE 
CENTER PROJECT P14‐1033 & P14‐1034 

 

 
 

March 21, 2018 
 
 

Maartin Rossouw, Chairman 
Riverside Planning Commission 
City of Riverside 
3900 Main Street 
Riverside, California 92522 
CC:  Members of the Planning Commission 

 
CENTER STREET COMMERCE CENTER PROJECT 
Planning Cases P14-1033 & P14-1034, Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration 

 
 

Honorable Chairman and Members of the Riverside Planning Commission: 
 
This letter is written on behalf of Springbrook Heritage Alliance, a multi-jurisdictional 
community group dedicated to saving the treasures of the Springbrook Arroyo Watershed 
which runs from the top of Pigeon Pass to the Santa Ana River and from Blue Mountain and 
La Loma Hills to Box Springs Wilderness Park and Mt. Rubidoux.  The area was once rural 
and agricultural, but in the past twenty-five years has been undergoing a painful and 
poorly-guided transition to industrial and urban development, 
 
We are appealing the decision of the Developmental Review Committee to approve the 
Center Street Commerce Center because the site selected is just plain wrong for a project of 
this nature.  It is wrong for a number of reasons, only some of which we are able to include 
in this letter. 
 
A project of this size--308,00 sq.-ft., quarter-mile-long and 45-ft.-high building on a 15.9-
acre site in the open-space recreational area of a long-established rural residential 
community in the Santa Ana River flood plain--is inherently unsuitable for the 
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location.  Because of the sensitive nature of the location, most other development would be 
equally unsuitable.   
 
The consequences of ignoring limitations imposed by nature are inescapable and it is the 
responsibility of government to exercise good judgment in the course of their decisions.  To 
do this, it is necessary to take the long view--something that requires looking back beyond 
our own lifetimes. 
 
That the DRC's decision was made on the basis of exceedingly deficient and faulty 
Environmental Impact Studies and conclusions of the Mitigated Negative Declaration should 
be a source of shame for the City of Riverside, as it makes a laughingstock of our city 
government and its operations.   
 
We ask that you reject the Initial Study and MND, and deny the application altogether.  
 
Our other reasons for appealing the DRC's decision include violations of the following: 

 California CEQA laws 
 Ralph M. Brown Act 
 State and local laws regarding actual and potential historical sites and landmarks 
 Riverside City Charter 
 Riverside Municipal Code 
 Riverside Good Neighbor Warehouse Policy 
 Riverside General Plan 2025 Northside Land Use Policy and Design Guidelines 

The project site is also located within the Northside Specific Plan Study Area.  The study is 
being undertaken not only to comply with State law, but at the request of Northside 
Neighborhood residents and businesses who for the past twenty-five years have been 
asking the City for a land use policy that is beneficial to the neighborhood.  A warehouse 
like the one in question would in no way be beneficial for the people and businesses that are 
already here.  Such a warehouse would most certainly degrade a neighborhood that has 
potential for land uses of lesser impact to the environment and higher value to the 
community.  
 
Currently, the NSP Team is working on an Environmental Impact Report as part of the 
specific plan process.  It makes no sense to consider the Center Street Commerce Center 
warehouse before the NSP is finalized and we know what future land uses will be 
established for the site.  The DRC's approval of the warehouse is not just premature, it is a 
conflict of interest leaving the City of Riverside vulnerable to lawsuits by aggrieved parties. 
 
Now, Springbrook Heritage Alliance is not opposed to warehouses, just opposed to a 
warehouse anywhere in the Northside.  This neighborhood is not a wasteland, nor should its 
economic future be limited to industrial, commercial and/or any other large-scale urban 
development.  In fact, the area north of Columbia to the other side of La Loma Hills in 
Colton and from La Cadena to the river is the oldest permanent settlement east of Los 
Angeles county.  It was established as "La Placita de los Trujillos" in 1843 by New Mexican 
pioneers and has a unique and colorful history, with a heritage that lives on in the greater 
Northside area today.  The neighborhood should be a source of pride for our city. 
 
The 15,000 men, women and children who live, work and go to school here; and  scores of 
companies that do business here; and the dozens of sports organizations that make the 
publically-owned recreational facilities at Reid Park, Ab Brown Sports Complex and Riverside 
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Championship Cross Country Course their headquarters love the Northside, especially the 
area in and around the warehouse site.     

 
Attached is a map of Springbrook Arroyo & Environs, encompassing its watershed.  The 
arroyo and its watershed are major geographical features of the communities of Riverside, 
Colton, Highgrove and Grand Terrace.  Many of the places identified on this map are of 
geological, geographical, historical and cultural interest.  Many more are not so 
marked.  The history of this special place is still being written even as the places where it 
occurred are disappearing out from under us. 

 
Once lost, they cannot be replaced.  We want them to be saved for the benefit and pleasure 
of the people who live in the Springbrook Arroyo communities, and the people who work 
here, and the people who visit. 

 
These places are mentioned in the Springbrook Heritage Alliance handout entitled "Heritage 
of the Springbrook Arroyo Watershed" which we are sending you in a separate email.  The 
handout serves as an outline of only some of the major places and events significant to the 
very long history of this irreplaceable feature of our landscape.  The Arroyo runs from the 
top of Pigeon Pass to the Santa Ana River, and its watershed includes all the hills, peaks, 
and lower Pigeon Pass from the escarpment to the river, on both sides as far out as Colton, 
Grand Terrace and the 60 freeway in Riverside.   

 
Springbrook Arroyo, a dotted blue-line stream on the U.S.G.S. Map of the San Bernardino 
South Quadrangle (1967, revised 1980), is located a quarter-mile to the south of the 
warehouse site.  If the warehouse were to be constructed, it would be visible from every 
vantage point along the arroyo from just above Orange Street to the other side of Main 
Street.  It should be restored to its natural condition as an irreplaceable community 
treasure.  This is a Quality of Life issue for the people who live here and much wildlife.  And 
a blue-line stream on a U.S.G.S. map should be restored to its natural state. 

 
In 2015 the City of Riverside adopted its first major initiative, "Springbrook Wash Arroyo 
Nature Trail at Fairmount Park", calling for restoration of the Arroyo from the Santa Ana 
River to Lake Evans.  We are grateful to those who initiated this project and supported their 
proposal because our Alliance has been working toward a land use policy that would 
continue a restoration through the Northside and up to the city limits in Pigeon Pass 
 
The westernmost section of the Springbrook Arroyo Watershed, where the Center Street 
warehouse is to go, is not only the location of the oldest permanent settlement in the Inland 
Empire, it was a favorite destination for seasonal visits by native peoples since ancient 
times.  The borderlands of the Cahuilla, Tongva, Serrano and sometimes Luiseno and 
Chemehuevi used to come together in this neighborhood, same as our jurisdictional 
boundaries do now.  Their tribal borderlands became our own.  We learned this from a 
former curator of the Riverside Metropolitan Museum, Sean Milanovich, a scholar of local 
native culture who put together that wonderful "Cahuilla Connection" exhibit in 2015. 
 
Among the things we learned from him are that the hot springs that once flowed in the 
Northside's flood plain here considered sacred to local native peoples, a sign to them from 
the Creator that they were to be at peace if they encountered one another here.   
 
From the Roquet Ranch Draft Environmental Impact Report SCH No. 2016061056 we 
learned there are prehistoric rock shelters, milling stones and female fertility symbols on La 
Loma Hills--located within a mile of the Center Street Commerce Center site.   
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By putting our information together, it is possible to conclude--at least tentatively--that the 
entire La Loma Hills-flood plain area was not merely a place of seasonal blessings for 
hunter-gatherers returning to a pocket camp to reap what nature had sown, but to a special 
place for ceremonial and spiritual reasons, too.  Native artifacts have been found in the 
Northside's flood plain, at Elliotta Springs in 1870 by Riverside's founders (cited in Tom 
Patterson's A Colony for California and other sources), and there is every reason to believe 
there are more lying hidden beneath the surface virtually anywhere and everywhere around 
here.   
 
There are rules governing places like these, meant to protect irreplaceable artifacts from 
destruction by development.  Applicants are not supposed to disturb the soil until they have 
done their due diligence with an archeological survey and an onsite observer from a local 
native tribe.  However, long before the warehouse project had completed their first draft 
Initial Study and MND, they had allowed the site to be graded by heavy earth-moving 
equipment.  This we reported to the city, but the damage was done. 
 
The Northside deserves better. 
 
In the Fall of 2014 Springbrook Heritage Alliance proposed a new land use policy called 
Springbrook Heritage Parklands & Walking Trails that would, if adopted, enable such a 
restoration of the arroyo and future development based on the city's 2025 General Plan 
design Guidelines for the Northside, Northside Community Plan of 1991 and the vision of 
Spanish Town Heritage Foundation.  We are forwarding this plan to you under separate 
email.  Our proposal is endorsed by a number of organizations, including Northside 
Improvement Association, Spanish Town Heritage Foundation, Friends of Blue Mountain, 
Friends of Fairmount Park, University Neighborhood Association, Casa Blanca Community 
Action Group, Academy of Living History Performing Arts, Riverside Woman's Club, and 
hundreds of residents and friends of the Northside. 
 
When we first proposed our plan, Springbrook Arroyo had long been troubled by 
intermittent disruption from industrial, commercial, residential and infrastructure 
development.  But, for nearly one hundred years it was a beloved natural feature that 
handled a great deal of run-off water from the thousands of acres of citrus groves that once 
populated Pigeon Pass.  Even now it is still open and natural in many places.  In some 
places the arroyo is ten, even fifteen or more feet deep, and even wider than that above the 
freeway.  Along the former golf course, now a favorite CIF Championship Cross Country 
Course next to Reid Park, it used to be six-to-twelve feet deep.  But, no more.  The forces 
of nature and the folly of man conspired to fill it with some of the most beautiful sand you 
ever laid eyes on, a fact that has bearing on the warehouse case. 
 
The June 2017 Northside Specific Plan Baseline Report asserts that Springbrook Arroyo--a 
natural feature that has been handling hundreds of millions of acre feet of run-off water for 
a very, very long time--is incapable of handling the least little bit of run-off.  The report 
suggests it be turned into a cement flood control channel.  To do such a thing runs contrary 
to the wishes of Northside residents, our Parklands proposal and government policy relating 
to natural waterways.   
 
Fortunately, the report is mistaken.  As it turns out only the section from West La Cadena to 
Lake Evans is silted up.  How this happened should be a lesson to us all:   
 
In the Summer of 2013, the County of Riverside caused the removal of vegetation on a site 
along Springbrook Arroyo.  The property was graded so thoroughly only a few large trees 
remained.  Plants that once held the banks of the arroyo in place were bulldozed out.  Then, 
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on Aug. 29, before the topsoil could settle, there was a terrible hurricane-force 
thunderstorm that dropped two inches of rain and hail in one hour on the Northside.  The 
deluge washed all the loose topsoil into the waterway, filling it up so that in most places it is 
only one to three feet deep.  We informed the NSP Team of this.  We briefed them on the 
history of the arroyo and directed them to the Riverside County and City Arroyo Watershed 
Committee Report and City of Riverside Council Reports of Sept. 9, 2007 and Dec. 19, 
2006.   
 
Two years ago we submitted our Parklands proposal to the Northside Specific Plan Team 
with a request that it be included in the Northside Specific Plan.  This year we submitted it 
to the Park & Recreation Department for inclusion in the Park & Recreation Master Plan.  It 
is our hope that Riverside City Council will adopt it as part of the city's commitment to a 
Family-Friendly Green community.   
  
Industrial and other heavy-impact development of any kind would require Springbrook 
Arroyo to be contained in a cement channel, even covered, contrary to the best interests of 
the people who live and work in the neighborhood, play in the many ballfields next to it, and 
visit the parklands for occasional special events and their always tranquil atmosphere.  It 
would be contrary to the federal, state and local laws that are supposed to protect 
us.  Warehouses can be built elsewhere, and are, but the old La Placita-Northside 
neighborhood cannot be moved.  Its history is in the people who live here, on the land on 
where we live, and in the unrecognized natural and cultural landmarks we identify with. 

 
We have already mentioned that the Center Street Commerce Center warehouse site is 
located in the Santa Ana River flood plain, just north of the Ab Brown Sports Complex on 
Center and west of the Trujillo Adobe.  This is a fact of great significance that needs to be 
examined closely.  Historically, the high-water line of major floods (1862, late 19th-early 
20th century, 1939, 1969, etc.) runs along North Orange Street.  We know this because of 
eyewitness accounts from many generations of Northside residents, visitors and newspaper 
articles. 

 
Following the great Flood of 1969, which not only breached certain sections of Orange 
Street but damaged or washed away several bridges across river, the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers completed a section of the Santa Ana River levee that spans the mouth of Pigeon 
Pass between La Loma Hills and Mt. Rubidoux.  It is believed by many people, including 
government officials, that this area of Riverside's Northside is now fully protected by that 
levee from all but the most disastrous flooding. 

 
However, this is not really what the levee does. 

 
While it is true that the levee keeps the river from flowing into North Riverside, it does not 
prevent rainfall and run-off water from accumulating on the flood plain during moderate to 
heavy rain storms.  $Even before the levee was built, rainfall and run-off water cannot drain 
into the river because there is nowhere for it to go, so it backs up until the rain stops.  The 
water piles up as far as the grade allows it to go.  Some of it seeps into the ground, but 
most drains out to the river when the level of the river falls below the opening of the drain-
pipes.  Flood control channels, while marring the landscape considerably, would do nothing 
to prevent this kind of flooding.  This has been established simply by watching what 
happens before, during and after a rainstorm.  

 
The NSP Baseline Report of June 2017 states that the Santa Ana River levee is deteriorating 
(see page 20).  But, the Center Street Commerce Center Initial Study and Mitigated 
Negative Declaration does not address this issue.  It most certainly should be a reason for 
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concern regarding any new development in the flood plain on either side of the 
river.  Thousands of lives and much property are at stake if the levee were to fail when it is 
needed most.  It should remind us that development in any river flood plain should be 
minimal. 
 
Worst-case scenario: a giant warehouse in full operation, with scores of heavy trucks and 
hundreds of cars, means hundreds of human beings who would of necessity need to leave 
the area in a hurry.  They would find the roads crowded with residents, businessmen, 
working people, sports enthusiasts and other people all trying to leave the area in a hurry.   
 
Because it is in the flood plain, lower elevations such as the Center Street Commerce Center 
warehouse site are subject to flooding during the afore-mentioned storms.  This can be 
easily documented and should be to make any study of the site complete.  At such times, it 
is not unusual for cars and trucks to be unable to pass through from Orange Street to Main 
along Center or Placentia Lane.  This also can be documented. It is a continual source of 
amusement for Northsiders who find existing land use policy lacking. 

 
Until the 1990s when the City and County Redevelopment Agencies rezoned the 
northernmost undeveloped rural properties of Riverside to Industrial-BMP, people did not 
build in the flood plain.  Sharon Trujillo-Kasner, a descendant of La Placita's founders who 
grew up in the neighborhood of the warehouse site, submitted a letter to the City of 
Riverside two years ago stating that it has been the custom of her family never to have a 
house below Orange Street because of the danger of flooding during heavy rains.   

 
The flood plain in the Northside is on top of an underground water reservoir called the 
"Riverside-North Basin", a main source of drinking water for Riverside Public Utilities.  RPU 
also has a well across Placentia from the warehouse site and other locations nearby which 
would be harmed by heavy truck traffic and whatever industrial use might occupy the 
property. 

 
Then there is also the question of the underground channel of the Santa Ana River, which 
flows through the Northside flood plain, changing its hidden course from time to time.  The 
soil through which it flows is inherently unstable.  Aquifers feed seasonal springs which dot 
the landscape during periods of even lighter-than-usual rainfall.  Rainy periods cause pools 
to form in the flood plain, attracting waterfowl and other wildlife.  It should be classified as 
some kind of wetlands, even though during periods of drought like we are experiencing 
presently seem to indicate otherwise. 
  
In 1852, during a period of dry years, residents of La Placita de los Trujillos and Agua 
Mansa, whose twin villages were located on either side of the river where a southern branch 
of the Old Spanish Trail from Cajon Pass to the Santa Ana River meets La Loma Hills, built a 
an adobe chapel on the east-side of the river.  When they attempted put the roof on, the 
little structure disappeared into the ground.  It was rebuilt on high ground on the other 
side.  This story is mentioned in Joyce Carter Vickery's Defending Eden (UCR History 
Department and Riverside Municipal Museum, 1977) based on archival material and Trujillo 
Family oral tradition that is easily referenced at the RMM.  it is interesting to note that there 
is no mention of an earthquake or rainfall in conjunction with this notable event. 

 
The map of the Southern California Colony Association Ten-Acre Tracts filed with the San 
Bernardino Co. Recorder's Office in 1871 describes the area where the Center Street 
Commerce Center warehouse site is located as "Open Bottom Land", with Willows and Agua 
Mota Brush covering the flood plain below the Table Land.  A map of Jurupa Rancho filed 
with the U.S. Surveyor General's Office in 1878 described the same as 
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"bottomland".  According to the Tenth Edition of Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary, 
since 1728, the term bottomland has been used in the United States to refer to "low-lying 
land along a river course".  The 1828 Noah Webster's Dictionary of the American Language 
says one meaning of the word "bottom" refers to the lowest-possible point of anything. 

 
This means that neither the levee and nor any amount of new or improved flood control 
channels, or any other "improvement" devised by the hand of man, are sufficient to prevent 
the forces of nature from undermining or destroying our efforts to overcome them.  There is 
no way to prevent the inevitable, or mitigate against the worst-case scenario.  We bring this 
up in the hopes that the developer will realize that the chosen site for their warehouse is not 
in their best interests, either. 
 
We are also aware that if one giant warehouse is built in this neighborhood, it opens the 
door for a second one, and a third, and so on until the irreplaceable and lovely open-space 
charm of the city's oldest neighborhood is displaced entirely by industrial parks and hard 
surfaces, the underground water reservoirs and the river polluted with industrial-related 
toxins, the air made unbreathable by the truck traffic, the background noise ruining what is 
otherwise usually a very quiet place to be and neighborhood residents are driven away by 
the certain destruction to their Quality of Life. 
 
We are sorry that this letter cannot include every point we wish to make--that would require 
more time than we have to get this to you in time to be included in your agenda 
packet.  But, we will be making additional points for your consideration in the days to come. 
 
Of particular concern to us is the fact that the DRC made its decision in a meeting that was 
closed to the public in violation of the State's Open Meetings laws, the Riverside Municipal 
Code and the local  Transparency in Government policy.   
 
Please see the map attached below. 
 
We are not opposed to warehouses.  But, we are opposed to warehouses in the Northside 
Specific Plan Study Area in general and to a warehouse at the Placentia Lane site in 
particular.  There is no mitigation that would make this project acceptable to the members 
of our Alliance.   
 
Please save the city's oldest and most historic neighborhood!  We ask you uphold our 
Appeal and overturn the DRC's approval of the Center Street Commerce Center warehouse. 
 
Thank you for considering our Appeal. 
 
 
Respectfully yours, 

 
Karen Renfro, Co-founder  
Springbrook Heritage Alliance 
3064 Lime Street 
Riverside, California 92501 
(951)787-0617 
k.a.renfro7@gmail.com 
info@springbrookheritagealliance.org 
https://www.facebook.com/springbrookheritagealliance 

 
CC: 
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CEDD Director 
Planning Division 
Historical Preservation Office 
Councilman Mike Gardner 
City Clerk 
Chief of Police 
Fire Chief 
Public Works Director 
Park, Recreation & Community Services Director 
Head Librarian 
Riverside Metropolitan Museum Director 
Northside Specific Plan Project Manger 
Riverside Public Utilities 
Northside Improvement Association 
Spanish Town Heritage Foundation 
CIF Cross Country 
Riverside Tamale Festival 
OSTA - Agua Mansa Chapter 
LULAC 
Downtown Area Neighborhood Association 
Press Enterprise 
Highgrove Happenings 
 
 

ATTACHMENT: 
Map of Springbrook Arroyo & Environs 

by Karen Renfro 
 

PDF - One page 
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Maartin Rossouw, Chairman 
Riverside Planning Commission 
City of Riverside 
3900 Main Street 
Riverside, California 92502 

 

Re: Center Street Commerce Center Project (Planning Cases P14-1033 and P14-1034 to build a 
308,000 sq. ft. warehouse in the Northside Neighborhood) 

 
Dear Mr. Rossouw, 
 
The Historical/Archaeological Resources Survey Report is inadequate for the following reasons: 

 

•               The project might be within the Santa Ana River floodplain, and possibly may have 
alluvial deposits from Cadena Creek to the north.  If this is true, there is a real possibility of 
buried and intact prehistoric and historical archaeological sites and features. Did the cultural 
resources consultants consider the potential for buried archaeological resources? If there’s deep 
alluvial deposits on the parcel, and not some older Pleistocene landform, then the proximity to 
the River and the abundant historic-era buildings of the La Placita community make this a 
sensitive area for both prehistoric and historical sites. 

•               The study has a detailed look at the history of the parcel after 1907. It is missing a 
more detailed discussion of the early land ownership. The land was first part of Rancho Jurupa, 
which was granted to Juan Bandini in 1834. It would be appropriate to include an early map in 
the report. It could be the diseño (original Rancho map) or the later US Surveyor General maps 
documenting the precise boundary. Some of the Rancho was sold to Rubidoux and to Abel 
Sterns. Not sure if the project area belonged to either of those. How did the land eventually end 
up in the ownership of Luz Atencio Trujillo? Did the cultural resources consultants consider the 
earlier settlement of the parcel?  

•               The report lacks a larger context for understanding historic era resources. 
Archaeologists have studied the structure and content of adobes throughout California. Adobe 
blocks, features in the floor, and the construction techniques have been found significant. 
Although the study for this Adobe concludes that it does not appear eligible for Criteria 1-3, it 
may be eligible for Criterion 4 (the potential to yield important in prehistory or history). Some 
sources said this adobe was constructed from blocks removed from older structures. Controlled 
dismantling of the adobe using archaeological techniques may yield substantial information 
about the date of construction, methods used, and differences in adobe blocks (which could 
verify or refute the story about recycled blocks). Did the cultural resources consultants consider 
the potential for archaeological information of the adobe itself? 
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•               The archaeological survey had limited ground surface visibility—0-50% visibility. 
This is an incomplete survey and it is possible they may have missed resources. Historic sites can 
have subtle surface manifestations, but intact and significant subsurface deposits. For example, it 
is possible that some of the original settlement of La Placita de Los Trujillos is on this parcel. 
There could be archaeological evidence of the occupation before the 1862 flood. When adobe 
buildings melt, the walls dissolve and cover the surrounding soil. There could be buried 
archaeological evidence such as privies, wells, or trashpits that contain evidence of the historic 
occupation. Other field methods need to be used to look for evidence of the earliest historic 
settlement or the occupation associated with the standing adobe. Archaeological monitoring is 
not a substitution for adequate cultural resources inventory. Especially if there is potential for 
buried archaeology. 

•               Finding buried cultural resources during construction could potentially be very costly 
and substantially delay project completion. We suggest instead that before construction begins: 
1) a qualified geoarchaeologist assess the parcel to see if it includes areas sensitive for buried 
prehistoric and historical archaeological sites; and, if warranted, 2) conduct subsurface 
exploration with a backhoe to search for buried sites. While this will cost some money, it would 
save much more money and time if buried archaeological sites are found and investigated prior 
to than during construction. 

 

Thank you. 

 

Eric D. Wohlgemuth, PhD 
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Maartin Rossouw, Chairman 
Riverside Planning Commission 
City of Riverside 
3900 Main Street 
Riverside, California 92502 

 

Re: Center Street Commerce Center Project (Planning Cases P14-1033 and P14-1034 to build a 
308,000 sq. ft. warehouse in the Northside Neighborhood) 

 
Dear Mr. Rossouw, 
 
These comments address the cases that went before the Development Review Committee on the 
meeting of February 21, 2018 and is now appealed to the Planning Commission. 

• This project would in fact violate Riverside 2025 General Plan provision LU-72 in that it 
would not provide for steady change and improvement to an upgraded model community.  
A 308,000 square-foot warehouse in the middle of otherwise undeveloped land that could 
be allocated for higher value projects is not an appropriate use. 

• This project would also violate Riverside 2025 General Plan provision LU-74, serving to 
promote and preserve the lower density charm of the Northside. 

• Hydrologic and hydraulic studies (including a project-specific Water Quality 
Management Plan and a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan) to assess on-site and 
off-site flows should be made prior to Project approval, not prior to the issuance of a 
Grading Permit.  It makes little sense to approve a project if the subsequent compliance 
plans cannot be met.  This is especially important in that the Mitigated Negative 
Declaration for this project is based in large part on these yet unformulated compliance 
plans. 

• Appendix 3 in the updated CEQA document purporting to show critical Soils Information 
is still blank. 

Meanwhile the Northside Specific Plan is on the horizon.  Considering these foregoing points, a 
decision on this project should be postponed until the impending Northside Specific Plan is 
finalized.  It makes more sense to develop the Northside Neighborhood in accordance with a 
Specific Plan with community engagement than piecemeal on a project-by-project basis. 

 

Thank you. 

 

Peter M. Wohlgemuth 
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